

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

Case No. **SC10-2097**

---

**DIANE PETTY AND KEVIN FARMER**

PETITIONERS,

vs.

**FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED**

RESPONDENT

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
**FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION**

---

ON CONFLICT JURISDICTION FROM THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NO.: 2D09-3749  
TRIAL COURT CASE NO.: 04-2449CA

---

**JEFFREY M. LIGGIO**  
Florida Bar #357741  
1615 Forum Pl., Ste. 3B  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
561.616.6666  
**PERRY TANKSLEY**  
Florida Bar #0501920  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae:  
Florida Justice Association  
P. O. Box 249  
Sarasota, Florida 34230-0249  
941.955.9999

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Court Decisions.....	ii & iv
Statutory Authority.....	v & vi
Statement of Identity of Amicus Curiae and Interest in the Case.....	1
A. Statement of Interest of Amicus:.....	1
B. Issues To Be Addressed.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. FIGA, an entity funded and controlled by the insurance industry, has been directed by the Legislature to protect Florida's citizens from being harmed when insurers become insolvent.....	7
II. Well accepted rules of statutory construction demonstrate that FIGA was not intended to eliminate attorneys fees incurred in litigation against an insolvent carrier prior to the insolvency .....	9
III. Immunizing FIGA from the pre-insolvency § 627.428 obligations of an insolvent insurer is counterproductive of achieving the Act's statutory purpose of detecting insolvencies. Making counsel available to insureds as an insurer descends toward insolvency advances this policy and serves as a check by revealing that an insurer is failing to meet claims obligations.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
Certificate of Service .....	24
Certificate of Compliance With Font Requirements .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### COURT DECISIONS

<i>Ciba-Geigy Ltd. v. Fish Peddler, Inc.</i> , 683 So.2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	3
<i>Clay v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 617 So.2d 433 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	10
<i>Crescent Miami Center, LLC v. Florida Department of Revenue</i> , 903 So.2d 913 (Fla. 2005).....	13
<i>Dilme v. SBP Service, Inc.</i> , 649 So.2d 934 (Fla 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1995) .....	12
<i>Federated Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Esposito</i> , 937 So.2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	10
<i>Florida Insurance Guaranty Association v. Petty</i> , 44 So.3d 1191 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2010) .....	4
<i>Florida Insurance Guaranty Association v. Soto</i> , 979 So.2d 964 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2008) .....	18
<i>Foundation Health v. Westside EKG Assoc.</i> , 944 So.2d 188, 195 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Grider-Garcia v. State Farm Mut. Auto., etc.</i> , 14 So.3d 1120 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) .....	11
<i>Holmes County School Board v. Duffell</i> , 651 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor-State Revenue Cap</i> , 658 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1995).....	7
<i>Jones v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 908 So.2d 435 (Fla. 2005) .....	8, 10, 15
<i>Lewis v. Universal Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 13 So.3d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	14
<i>McGhee v. Volusia County</i> , 679 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1966) .....	13
<i>Maggio v. Florida Department of Labor and Employment Security</i> , 899 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2005) .....	13

<i>Martino v. FIGA</i> , 383 So.2d 942 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1980).....	16, 17
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Pinnacle Medical, Inc.</i> , 753 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>O’Malley v. Florida Ins. Guaranty Asso.</i> , 257 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1971).....	7, 8
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Monsees</i> , 188 So.2d 893, 894 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1966).....	14
<i>Rathkamp v. Dep’t. of Cmty. Affairs</i> , 730 So.2d 866 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	3
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Schwartz v. Geico General Insurance Company</i> , 712 So.2d 773 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	13
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Palma</i> , 629 So.2d 830 (Fla. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours v. Lee</i> , 194 So.305 (Fla. 1940).....	13
<i>Tillis v. Liverpool &amp; London &amp; Globe Insurance Company</i> , 35 So. 171 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Travelers Indem. Ins. Co. v. Meadows MRI, LLP</i> , 900 So.2d 676 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	10,11
<i>Travelers of Fla. v. Stormont</i> , 43 So.3d 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	10
<i>Underwood Anderson &amp; Assocs. v. Lillo’s Italian Rest., Inc.</i> , 36 So.3d 885 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	11

**STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

Florida Insurance Guaranty Association Act, § 631.50, *et seq.*, Fla.Stat.....5, 7

§ 627.428, Florida Statutes (2007) ..... 4, 9, 6, 11-17

§ 631.51(1), Fla.Stat. (2007)..... 8

§ 631.51(2), Fla.Stat. (2007).....13, 19

§ 631.51(4), Fla. Stat. (2007).....10

§ 631.53, Fla. Stat. (2007) .....10, 12

§ 631.54, Fla.Stat. (2007) ..... 11

§ 631.54(3), Fla. Stat. (2007).....4, 11

§ 631.54(7), Fla.Stat. (2007).....6

§ 631.55(1), Fla.Stat. (2007)..... 7

§ 631.56(1), Fla.Stat. (2007).....7

§ 631.57(1)(b), Fla.Stat. (2007) .....5

§ 631.70, Fla.Stat. (2007) .....4, 11, 12, 15
